

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TOWN OF GREECE,

Petitioner,

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY AND LINDA STEPHENS,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—
SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
Counsel of Record
KIMBERLY STEWART HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road, Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131
shannon@southeasternlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 1, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Introduction.....	4
II. The Second Circuit disregards this Court’s Establishment Clause jurisprudence and instead utilizes a test hostile to constitu- tionally protected religious accommoda- tion.....	9
A. <i>Lemon</i> and its progeny are constitu- tionally incompatible with accommo- dation of religion	13
B. The Framers sought to promote tol- erance of religion, not to rid this Country of any act that may offend an unknown observer	15
III. This Court should reaffirm and clarify <i>Marsh</i> by articulating a test for adjudi- cating Establishment Clause challenges to legislative prayer practices, focusing on the government’s actions and intent	16
A. Legislative prayer practices are con- stitutional absent evidence that the government selected or rejected a prayer-giver because of his faith or beliefs.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Merely providing a forum for legislative prayer does not violate the Establishment Clause	22
C. Absent evidence that the government coerced observers to participate in a prayer, government composure of the prayer is a tolerable constitutional accommodation of religion.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	11
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	21
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 52 Fed. Appx. 355 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	11
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7, 15
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	14
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 21
<i>Jones v. Hamilton County</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Tenn. 2012)	25
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 558 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>N.Y. Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	5
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roemer v. Md. Bd. of Pub. Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1996).....	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	19
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. July 17, 2013) (No. 13-89).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	4, 9
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	14
<i>Turner v. City Council of Fredericksburg, Va.</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	5, 7, 14, 23
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of the City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	4, 14
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	9, 14, 23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Proclamation No. 8974, 3 C.F.R. Proclamation 8974 (May 1, 2013).....	26
---	----

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
-----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 J. Richardson, <i>A Compilation of Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1897 (1899)</i>	5
Daniel L. Dreisbach, <i>Thomas Jefferson and Bills Number 82-86 of the Revision of the Laws of Virginia, 1776-1786: New Light on the Jeffersonian Model of Church-State Rela- tions</i> , 69 N.C.L. Rev. 159 (1990)	12
Letter from John Jay to Richard Law (Mar. 10, 1790), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 <i>The Documentary His- tory of the Supreme Court of the United States: 1789-1800, The Justices on Circuit, 1790-1800</i> (Maeva Marcus ed., Columbia University Press 1988)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Max Farrand, <i>1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale University Press 1911), <i>available at</i> http://oll.libertyfund.org/title/1057/95866 (last visited July 24, 2013).	6
President Obama’s Inaugural Address, 1 Pub. Papers 4 (Jan. 20, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/PPP-2009-book1/pdf/PPP-2009-book1-Doc-pg1.pdf (last visited July 24, 2013).	26
Thomas Jefferson, 1743-1826, “Notes on the State of Virginia,” Query XVII, <i>available at</i> http://etext.virginia.edu/etcbin/toccer-new2?id=JefVirg.sgm&images=images/modeng&data=/texts/english/modeng/parsed&tag=public&part=17&division=div1 (last visited July 24, 2013)	27
